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1. APP.ELLNrE DECISIONS - COLD SPHING B1ISH AND SUPPLY COMPANY v. 
TOWNSHIP OF LOV'fER. 

COLD SPHING FISH AND SUPPLY 
COMPANY, t/~ LOBSTER HOUSE 
&· BAR, 

Appellant,, 

v. 

TOV{NSHIP COMMITTEE OP THE 
TOWNSHIP OF LOVIER,· 

/ . 

RespondentQ 

--------~-~-------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON Al?PEAL 
COl\fCLUS'IONS AND ORDER 

James s~ Cafiero, Esqe, Attorney fo1"' Appellant. 
Charles W. Sandman,- Jr.,, Esq", and William '"T. Peters, Esq., 

Attorneys for Respondent. 
James A. -O'Neill, Esq~, Attorney for J,ames E111 McGonigleo 
Edward Ao. Costigan; ~sq0, Attorney for Lower Township Beve):lage 

Association, an Obj~cto~. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Repoxat he1~ein: 

. .. \ 
l 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby on 
January 14, 1959, it unanimously donied an application to trans~er 
License C-14 from James Es McGonigle to appellant and from McGonigle•s 
premises on Wilson Drive to appellant's premises at Fishermen's Wharf, 
C ~pe May Harbor, L~wer Township. 

"The petition of appeal alleges that the action of· respondent 
·was erroneous because (a) applicant was denied a fair and impartial 
hearing provided for in the Rules and Regulations promulgated by · 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, .. (b) the denial of the 
application by the issuing authority was arbi·t1~ary and capricious, 
(c) the issuing authority was biased and prejudiced in its thinking 
in that its·decision was· prompted by the desire to satisfy the · 
personal wants of one licenseeo 

"F~om the evidence ·herein it appears that for approximately 
f'our years la.st past appellant has operated a. restaurant at 
Fishermen's Wharf, Schellengerts Landing Road, Cape May Harbor. 
In fact, the restaurant has been in existence for more than 
twenty years, h~ving been operated by o.the'r persons bef'ore 
appellant· assumed control. The resta~ant is only one of the 
activities being carrj.ed on by appellant at the wharf which· it 
has owned for about thirty· years, the other activities including 
the operation of a fish market and the manufS:cturing of ice. 

"Fr.om 1940 unt:i.l the latter pa1.,t of 1958 '11
• Palmer Holmes. 

held a plenary retail consumption license for a building at 
. Pishermen • s Wha1~f ~ rl'hi$ buj_lding, ·which he leased from appellant, 
adjoins· appellant's restau11 an·t; ·and is separated therefrom by .a 
wall, a.1 though· both are und0r the same roof., 'rho door to the 
bai. .. roorn is about seven feet from tho door to the restaur~int. 
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. . Ut·e~ ·.pu.rc.h~s.i~g ·--a, ··ia:rge ·plot or land across the road from appei~*-~l• s· 
r~s·~aurant;: ~~r.o Ho.lmes applied to respondent in the latter part .df...,_" 

·.:l-~5.8 for a. transfer of his lic.ens·e· to a new bui~.ding ~hich he er:~~~ted 
. ·o:q.,hi.s l~de ... Hi.s new buildi.ng is about 150 feet from. appellant'~,~_···· 
. :r;'estaurafit@. ··A-t ol:' a.bout the same' time' appe·llant fl.led· with resp«~i).(e.n:t 
. art appl:tc .. ~t:ton t·o. transfer a ·plenary retail consUrn.pt:i0n license w1f:t'ch 
.lt· holds .for pr.emise·s located on a dock at Two Mile· }?each to it~(q.:~~:·~ 
premi s~~ at. Fi-shermem 's vVharf.. Appellant a.ls o filed with respon~~tit · · 
. a. Wl."~ t·t~;n objection to Mr. Holmes,. application tor the-. transfer·~ .. ;qrJ\d~ . · 

:. his 1i.cense _to his new building, upon the ground that· he -.had ag:Nfe:S:f:i1 
-:wfth:· appellant that.,· if' he· desired .to transfer his license else~"~J .. 
·where,, he would ha.ve to have appellant's consent.· Both applica1f~.afi~ . 
. :~eJr.~" cori~·+ciered bi respondent. at. its meeting held on December 22j~~J.·,,~. 
·1~5so·:- .. At that tim~ it. was explained to app.ellalit '·s" repres:entative · 
:··that the agre.enient restricting the transfer of the: Holmes license 
.·:wa·$:!tmenforoe~ble .a.n4,, since. there were; no other objections, 
·respondent granted_ the applicatio'n or Mr. _Holmes >fo·r. tbe tran:sfer 
.. of _his :_license ·~o. h~s ~ew buildingt> · At· the same ·mee.ting ·it "deJ:?.ied 
·app~llant' a.- applicatio;n. for the tr.ansfer o.f 1 ts .license.· from the· 

. (3.ock·· a.-t Two Mile Beacb'. because :·said premises are about se-ven miles · 
.. !'~om: Fis.he.rmefi 9 s.' Wharf· and the· granting of the reques.ted. transfer 

.. · woul~l res-ult in the addition of another license\ i'.n the.vicinity of 
· .. Ftsh~rm~n's'. __ v'Vha;r.f o: -No question is .raised herein as .to the .validity 
qf ·~ti:e_· a~,tio~ tak.e~ by respondent on Decem~er 22,, ::1958 •. · 

.. <.,'.-_- ·" ~•ftt _i.$, a"~iri!t~ed: l~. the · ple.ad:ing·s that the applic·ati,on .for 1· /". 

t-r'ansfe~ Which ·1s ·the. subject of this· appeal was filed on .. .,or · . . 
. about_ January .i,. ~9590 A hearing \tpon s·aid application ·was hel4 · ... 
:·py ~espondent: on January 14, 1959, and' a transcript of the testimony 
.:·taken .. at said hearing has been introduced into evidence herein~ -~, 

.. F:rom·said ·tr~sc~ipt i.t appears that a resolution adopted by the" 
.·l;Jowe:r ·ToWriship .. Beverage Association opposing the tr.ansfer was 

·: r .. es.d>~O., _'. $.i'ter ·hearing argume·nts ·presented by .the ·att:orne.ys:,· for ·. · 
_·: .. '~ppell~rit,.· anq.·.Mr~ McGonigJ.e and statements made by Mr·. S,trauss . · 

... ·.:an4: M:re ·Laudeman, ·on behalf of app·ellafit,, <the motion to. deny the .. 
· ": applica:~i_o.n vtas adopted by u:ri.animous v0te ~ Thereafter respondent .. 

,.c .. advise·d: app:l;Lcant. that· the denial was. based upon reas·ons:_ which .may 
·be . stimmari zed 3j:j ~ollows ~ . '.. 

· :.::· .. (~-) ·.·i:r1adequa te · parking· facilities 

.':·> fb.) : .-th~re .. ·is" .a cha~ge pending against the· transferor· 
, ·:a11eging ·. s·ales tb. minors 

".·1 . . . . 

":{cl:_.appl~c:e:~ion attempt;s to license too gre.at an ·area 

· _((d). :s.uc'h~ ot~er ·,rea·sons as· ma:y appear in the .. transcript~ 
'.··j . ,_" -_ ... ' - ·:. - . - . - _' . . . - ... 

,-_,. i.·Iri its .answer filed herein responClent also alleges as a . reas9n 
~-~or.·-)1enial" tliat ·.· · ' 

(~·'y~'there· is -presently a licensed .premis~s in. the ·inml:e~iate 
. :.·: _ _. .. area whic.h in· the. o_pinion "of 'the respondent serves. -the. 

·:· .. :: .. 'pubtic need and convenience· ·and the t·ransf~:r' -O~ another 
.,. · · : llcense into 'this ·area :ts against .·the be:st int:~·rests 

. of the publi·c . and the . .growth. and development of the 
... : .. :.Township·. of· ·Lowe·r.ei 

• '• .:- . ..I 

-. '. ·> .nThe··~trartscript"of· the .heari'ng below indicates .that the : . . 
-d.:tscusslO'ri. ·a:t· sa:id. heartng. concern~d princlpally the ·e~ten·t of: the 
pr:~~E]e's -s-ough~ ·to be 11.oerised.. Admi tte~ly, appellant's. applioa tion 
e'Ove.re.d>its en.ti:tie ·doo-k a.nd" not cmerely ·the building :t:or which Mr. 
:~o:im~s ·rorme·rly held a lic·ensEh The h~aring appears to have ·been 
f~:tr.,: art~··,1m.par·t-1a1 -and, in any eve·nt, -appellan~ wa.s granted an:, 
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'.6'pporatunity t~ present its ·evidence r'ully at the~~ hearing . 
. h~ld h.arein. Fran-Bo-Car, ·Inc. ·.ve Engle~, Bulletin 1186') Item 3~. 

· .·"On behalf of app&11~nt,· Elmer N~ Strauss, secretary and. treasurer 
of the corporation, testified at the hearing herein 'that in his 
:opinion 'th~ restaur.ant could not have carried ·on successfully without· 
'the adjacent bar, but the fact is that the .restalirant has· never been . 
lice!l~e.d. On behalf or respondent, Mayor Ro1op testified ay the Ii . 
hear1'ng herein that seventeen consumption li(;}enses have been issue.d'-. : · 
~Jl ~he· Township and that, considering the e;r..:tstence of the lice11s.ed · · 
premises. operated/ b-y Mra Holmes and· the existence of licensed . 
premises .identifi.ed as c.,The ~nchorage about !500 feet away, there . . · \ 

·is.no need or necessity for 1 the existence of a third license at 
· ·the .restaurant owned by appell?-nt. rt was· ,::it;:tpulated that,· if 
· Comm.i tteeman Vari Duseri, who ·;·wa's present at the hearing, were called 
to testify,; hi's teS'timony would be the same as the Mayor's t:estimony. 
So . .far as .Public need and necessity is conce.:r~nie!)d, it woti.ld appear 
that patrons of the restaurant can now purcheHJe alcoholic· beverages 

: at the present· premises bf Mr .. Holmes whicli a.r1;~i now located about 
'150 feet f:rom, instead of adjacent to, appell::FJ.nt' s restaurant. 
The· licensed premises of Mr.· McGonigle are loe.ated about one- . 
qua;rte·r mile from appellant's restaurant ar.ld 1sorne distance northwest 
of State Highway Route 1/14, so that 1 t does rib"t. appear in this· oase 
that the transfer is being sought for prem:tse19 ·w·hioh are located 1 . 

in. thE) same seo·tion of. the munioipali ty. So .fo.J~1 as publio .need and 
nece·ssity ·is concerned, the situation in this c~~;se is essentially 
f;)im~lar to-:bha~ wpich existed in· Longye~ar v. 'J~:~.t:rerson, Bulletin 
972·,. Item 4, whereiiL.;.the action of respondent WHtst affirme'd. 

- ' ' . . 

-"It is well, established that the transfer of-a license ·is· not 
a right inherent in the license but is, rather., .a privilege which 
the:. issuing authority may grant or deny in the et.xercise of a reason­
able discretion. Drucker v. Trenton:, Bulle.tin 4:'74, Item 9. The 
mere_-fact"·'that :denial of the applicati,on may ___ result in personal 

. hardship to appellant. is not sufficient to overcome· the primary 
corisld~iration of the general welfare ofl the' comrnunity.- Hyman v.· . . 

· How!,'?11, Bulletin 1039, Item 3. After revi,ewing 1~:qe evidence. and .· · · 
the: briefs filed on behalf of appellant and respondent, I conclude. 
that appel.lant·~·has ·not sus.tained the burden of p1~oof in est.ablishing 
pubU.ic ·need and neces~ity for another license in that. section o.f--the · 

' ~unicipality and, henc.e, has not shown an abuse or discretion by 
'the. Township' Committee. Biscamp v. Teaneckj et e~.1., 5 N.J. Super~ 

·-172 (A.D. 1949). · :tt is unnecessary to consider ·:EJ1e additional. 
reasons for .denial •. · I .further conclude ·that the:r-ie ·is nq evidence 
~that_ the members of the Township Cornm.i ttee were lt:iiased or 
prejudiced, .. or tI:iat the depial was arbitrary or capricious. It 
i.s recommended, therefore, that an orqer be ente:l:'ed affirming 

·respondent,· s action·~and dismissing the appealc. 11 -
. . ~ -

. . Written _exceptions to the Hearer's Repor.t and written a.rgume~t 
thereto were filed w1 th me by 'appellant, ·_pursuant to Rule 14 of 

·State ·:Regulation No. 15, in which the principal 'points µrge.d by 
. appellant are: (1,) the .appellant has not been a_tforded oppo~tunity 
; to· examine under oath the representatives of t;n.e sole objector to 
- the transfer, the Lower Township Beverage AssocisLtion-~ in order to 
ascertain the motives.behind its objections,· (2) the Hea~er failed 

<<·to· take· ·1·nto consideration various surrounding (~ircumstances in . : 
finding th.at· the members of the. Township C 9-mmi tti9e1 . were not _ _ . 
.improperly motivated, -~nd (3) the Hearer's fi;nding that the transt,er-. 
·a_ought is from.one sectiop. ~f the m.unicipali~y ·t;o .another· is con-

. trary:to th~ weight-.of the· evidencee 

· ?: _. I thereafter hea~d oral argfunent by the att;·orneys for the· 
.. ' parties-., at which appellant.'·s ,attorney also, conte1tlded. that 
· respondent'~, action was improperly influenced by the'· fact that 
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respon4ent'~ c9unsel, Charles w~ Sandman, Jro, was both a. close 
personal friend Ofj and has for a long P3 riod of. time been . 
attorney for, one of the interested par_ties, namely, T. Palmer· , 

.,,1Io11!1esG · Mr~ Sandman admitted such relationship, but emphatically,..,. 
denied ~having attempted to Bring any. influence upon the members ·.e: . 

.. :0f: ~es:ponde.n~, '11ownship ·c~mnnittee. Appellant's attorney additionally 
argued .. thp.t._.:resp_ondent had manifested definite prejudice in favor .. 
of Holmes ·thro'ugh its advance informal approval of Holmesv transfer 
~pp.li~?-tion., fo.rmal:ty approved on December 22, 1958, at which: time ·. 
I-Iolme::l· )flad. S:-lready almost completed the construction of his ·new · -' 
licensed buildinge . . · · 

. The c.rux o;e the Hearer's Report is the, finding that the 
transfer sought is from one section of the municipality to a.hothere 
Where ·.th;i.s is present,, the local license i~isuing authority may · 

.rightly consider the concentration of licenses at the new location· 
in resol.ving the ques.tion of public need and convenience. being 
se.rve·d. b.y. the. transfero .see Long;y:ear v. Je~·ferson, supra. 

· While· .it. i.s true th.at the number of lihensed premises to be·· 
permitted in- any particular area is a matter· confided to the · · 
sound discr-e>t1on of the issuing author~L ty, ·DiGioacchino v. Atlantic 
City, Bulletin 1030, Iterµ 3,, where,, however-;· the transfer is from 
one location in an area to another location in the same area, the 
me.re fact that other axis.ting licensees also ·serve ~same. area · 
is not B:- valid reason for denial of the transfer since no increase 
in concentration of licen.ses results from such transfer. ·See ·' 
Geltzeiler Vo Newark 9 Bulletin 1171, Item l.; Black v. Newark,. 
Bulletin 1219, Item le ---

I. have carefully considered. the. entire record in this case, 
including· the transcript of testimony, the exhibits -in evi(lence,·­
the briefs of counsel,, the He~rer 1 s Repbrt and the exceptions and· 
w1~itte.n _and o:ral argument herein,, and, as a result, I find that 
the transfer sought is not from one section of the municip~li ty ' 
to a.nothe'r@ The exhibit'Sadmitted in evidence clearly show that 
there ··are presently six--'consumption licenses clustered in the · 
area 

0 

in que s ti one These licenses, incl udi~g the lie ense of . 
Holmes across the street from appellant 1 s proposed location, are 
all ·1ocated within a.· radius of approximately six hundred feet •. 
The entire .. area.is admittedly connnercial in character. The · 
testimony disclos.es that respondent's witness referred to the. · 
fact that the1-:ie are six licenses in the "immediate vicinity" ••• 
"in this. one little area"o The_Township extends at least seven 
miles in one direction~ 

Under .the.se. ctrcumstances, the increase in. concentration 
of licenses was not a proper ground for denying a transfer. It 
therefore becomes necessary to. consider the remaining grounds 
assigned for responde'nt rs act;t,on in its answer to the petition 
of appeal, namely, insufficient parking space, traffic congestion,, 
the pending minors ·charge against McGonigle, the policy of · 
respon.dent to· keep the Cold Spring Dock area free of licensed . · 
premise'.s and the. excessive size of the area soug).'lt to be licemsedo 

I have given ~areful consideration to each of these grounds, 
but am unable -to find support . for any of them in the record· .. 
before me (l The evidence indicates that appellant has sufficient. 
parking.space to acconrrnodate more than two.hunqred ca.rs and that 
no parking problem has existed at its premises in the past, nor 

· has there been established any violation of the munioipal zoning 
law wfth regard to the construction of q\lildings ~aving in-

/ sufficient parking space;_ that the poss.Dbili ty of increased 
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·traffic-· on Schellenser' s L·anding Hoad lea.ding from State Highway ·· 
No~ 4 to appellant's premises is negligible in view of the fact · 
tha.t most of the traffic to Holmes' establishment Will enter· from 
Route No. 4 directly by way of a private drive (as confirmed at 
the oral argument before me) rather than by way of Schellenger's 
Landing Road; t~at the pendency of a charge or investigation 
invo~ving a transferor of a license is not a proper ground for 
denial of the· transfer since under Rules 1 1 2 and 3 of State ·". 
Regulation No. 16,, any trans.fer that is granted in no way affects . 
the pending charge or investigation - the license, nevertheless, 
remains subject to disciplinary action for proper cause arising 
prior to the transf·er; and that there has not been estab.lished any 
well defined bona fide municipal policy to keep the Cold Spring Dock 
are·a free of licensed premises!; esp.eoially in view of the inany 
license renewals granted for appellant's premises in the ,past, cfe 
Spezzi v. Sayrevllle, Bulletin 1152, Item 4, nor do I find any _,. 
reasonable ·grounds ·advanced for presently imposing such restriction. 
,As to the question of licensing the dock· and pier.areas adjacent 
to the buildings sought_ to be licensed, I have decided to l~mit 
the licensed premises merely to these buildings, in conformity 
with appellant's willingness to do soe ' 

·In ,.yiew of rriy aforementioned findings, i.t is not net~ssary 
to- consider the other ·points raised by appellant. Hovih.~yer, for 
future guidance, I wish to point out.that it has been held that 
'a local license issUing authority is not obligated to grarit a full 

, trial-type hearing where there are· no questions of fact i.nvolved. 
·see Nordco, Inc., v. State, 43 N .. J.i Super 277 (App. Div • .1957). 
Where, as here, the resolution presented to the respondent Township 
Committee by the objecting association· did not attempt to establish 
any facts upon which a decision was based, but merely pointed but 
certainquestions to be considered and evaluated by the Township 
Committee in arriving at its decision, the lack of a fUll trial­
type hearing involving sworn testimony and cross~exrunination is 
not ground for reversale 

There is no inherent right to. the transfer of a liquor 
license but, vihere it appears that there is an arbitrary or·un­
r.easonable r.efusal to transfer a license, the action of the local 
issuing authority will be reversedo De Lotto v. West Paterson, 
Bulletin 1172, Item 1, and cases cited therein@ 

I therefore conclude that appellant has sustained the bui~den 
of es'tablishing that the action of' respondent herein was arbitrary 
and i:tnreasonable under the circumstances and must be reversed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of June 1959, 

ORDERED that the actiono.f respondent be reversed, and 
respondent is o·rdered to transfer ·said license in accordance with 
the application filed by appellant, except that the application is 
hereby amended to include as the licensed pren1ises only the 
building mentioned therein and not the dock and pier areas adjacent 
theretoe r; 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRFJCrroR 
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2~ - APPEDLATE DECISIONS - r.rnk GHENI1 A1rLAN1l1IC AND PACIFIC 1rBA COMPANY 
v • · FRANKLIN AND Ii1ISO.HGHUND. 

. . . . . . 

THE GREAT.ATLANTIC AND PACIFIC TEA ) 
·aoMPANY, 

_ Appe lla.nt ·, 
.. ',,· 

. ' v •. . s 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
JONCLUSIONS 

. MAYOH····A!ID COMMON .OOUNOI!J OF THE 
·,BOROUGH --OF· FRANKLIN:; AND ISIDOR & 
.·.rRAPCES· FISCHGRUND, t/a FRANKLIN 
.LI.Q,UORS., ·_ · 

' ) 

· · · ·: .. ; ... ''' .-.;~: Respondents. 

~ ~~~.~~~--~~------~--~----~-------~----
,.:'i·rMili'ord Salny, Esqe, Attorney for appellant" . 
·}

1
.;· .. :·~a..nuel .A.· .Honig,.· ·Esq., Attorney for the t;rlansferors, Isidor and 

·,::··;... . F1..,ances Fisc:hgrund. 
·'.'.:".·.:1~1~ckerley and Fi..,iedman, Esqs 111, by William J di McGovern, Esq. 

:: \ •• :
1 

· · · Attorneys fm'." respondent municipality~ 
~·.Samuel Moskowitz,. Esq., Attorney fop the objectors North Central . 

·· Counties Hetai.l Liquor Stores 
Association, ~fames :,Jac.Ooso:tl,,. 
Saul Gandle and Hugh Quiruµ 

1rHE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has~.'filed the following Report herein: 

)"· . , -"This_ is ;a.n appeal from the action of Respondent Mayor and 
:.·:.,:·cotnmon Council (hereinafter the respondent issuing authority) at· 

.. a· meetlng on January 12, 1959, whereby it denied by a three to two 
. ;:·;vote (Coun~ilman Nestor being absent) an application for transfer 
,·.:,.:of· plenary re.tail distribution license D-3 from Isidor Fischgrund 
. r·:ari~· Frances Fischg1'>Und to appellant and from 61 Main Street to 

::::1tJ;i.a ·easterly side of Route 23 (opposite Franklin Avenue), Borough. 
>of .Franklino The resolution approved by respondent issuing authori·ty 

, .,,set forth as the reason for its action that w the transfer be denied 
on:.the. ground that the area for which the transfer proposed to be -

·;/made.:". is ·adeqµately ·served by existing outlets' • 
.. ' I~· ~ " ~- ' • " • • \ -

·r::/r.:. ·.:. ',''Appellant, ·in its petition of appeal, contends that the action 
· .).:'.j)'f.>ra·apondent issuing authority was erroneous because: 

' !.~ I'·~' r '; ·' ! " • ' ·=' :; j :' -

_;. I.i:;·::~ ·J • <: ... ·,1_~·· 
.··'(a) The evidence before respondent does not . 

support its decision;· 

{b) The evidence and the available facts required 
' the approval of the application; 

(c) Responaent 1 ~ action served only, the private 
interests of other license holders in the 
Borougµ and did not serve the pul;>lic interest 
or the ·public convenience; 

( d) The interests o:r public conv~nience, safety 
and welfare would be promote.d by granting 
appellant '"s. application;, . 

. (e) The .action. of respondent was arbitrary and 
capricious.and contrary to the laws and 

.regulations of the State of New ~ersey and 
· of this Division governing the same•-' 
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, "'I'he answer of' respondent issuing authority denies these 
allegations and avers, in subst~nce, that its action was proper 
trom the standpoint of health, inorals 9 safety and welfare of the 
municipality~ · 

. "I might state -that, as a matter of pleading, the) person 
consenting· to a t.raansfer of a license is neither a necessary nor 
a proper party to an appeal filed from denial of an application 
to transfer a licensee S_ee The Pines of" Watchung v. Watchung et 
~., Bulletin 1061., Item 2., Hence, I recommend that the names 
of Isidor & .Frances_ Fischgrund, t/a F1-aan~lin Liquors, be stricken 
as parties respondent herein& · 

· · "The· transcript of the proceedings before_ the respondent 
issuing a:utho:i:ity,, by consent of the parties hereto, was marked 
as ~ exhibit in the within matter. Supplemental testimony was 
presented by the parties. to this ·appeal., 

~'A petition ·objecting to the transfer of the license: in 
ques .. tion containing the names of twelve liquor licensees (nine 
plenary retail consmnption and· three plenary retail distribution 
licensees) .was filed with respondent issuing authority and marked 
as an·exhibit in thi~ proceeding •. However, two plenary retail 
consumption license.es whose liquor establishments are located 
clos.er to the proposed premises than the premises· of the o.~her 
objectors requested that· their respective objections be withdrawn. 

"Five of the six members of the Council, the m~yor arid the 
chief of :police of the municipality wherein the pvoposed.premises 
are located appeared and testified as witnesses in this matter• 
The deposition. of Councilwoman Osborne, who could not· appear 
personally as a· witness, was permitted by agreement to he read 
·into the r,eQo·rde 

11 Thraee of the councilmen testified that they were of the 
opinion that ·there are su.fficient plenary retail consumption 
outlets in the vicinity of the proposed premises to meet the 
requirements ,~of those desiPing alcoholic beverages in original . 
containers. for off-premises consurnpt~ono_ Furthermore, each 
appeared _to be· concerned with a· traffic problem in the vicinity$ 

·The opinions of two councilmen (one of whom was Councilman Nestor) 
and of Councilwoman Osborne aforementioned were in agreement that 

(.-. 

the transfer :for Which application was made should be approvede > 
T:P.e mayor test-ified that if .his vote was needed at the time of 
the hearing before _the respondent issuing authority, he would h~ve 
voted _to de~y the transfer0 

11 Chief· Lacika testified that 9 in his opinion, the trans.fer 
of the license to the· propos.ed, site would not create a t:i?af.fic 
hazard. He agreedj) however .11 that whenever any new busi~esses are· 
established a volume of traffic would no doubt increase but, he 
stated, the mere .fact that a liquor license is permitted in a 
market would not create a traffic hazardo Moreover, he expressed 
the ·further opinion that when there is adequate parking facilities 
as here traffic hazards would be· minimized. · 

!'The question now to be considered is whether the existing 
liquor outlets in the area of the proposed premises may be 
considered adequate to meet the needs and convenience of the 
public. The nearest licensed premises are located app~oximately 

. 700, 1700 and 2700 feet, respectively, from the ~ppellant's 
proposed es_tablishmeht. All of the said liquor businesses hold 
plenary retail consumption licenses which gives them the privilege 
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t;o sell in· the l:>arrcwm alco-holic b~ve·rages . in original contain~'h~f) 
flol., off-prenii_s·e~i consumption$ . '11he nearest package goods. store_:~:i.s 
located appr·o~imately· 1.3 mil'es away~ 

. ' . . . . . i 
. . 1 ' u' ' ' . . • . . . . 

Although ·the exi,stence of ·plae~s holding consumpti.on lic-~l?.!sies 
may ~e, consid~_re.d in det~rmining .. ,need. for a paclmge s-tore. in ·a ... :i~d,. 
section of "·a. community, it ·cannot. be ~:said that the. three. retail·· 
consumption l,icensect premises, .. ·a·11 or which .. are· at least 700 rdKe~· 
from appellant •s p::emises, p:ree'lude t'he need. for a package' goq~,i.;~~,--~~' 
store in that ·sect;i.on·of the Townshipe As was said in-Budd Lak4 · 
Market·, Inc~ 9· Vo .Mt., Olive TownshiE,,, .·~Bulletin·.160, Item 6.:. ·-··· 

'~ package goods licens~e fi'lls a need. quite 
. dis~inct from. that supplield by the tavern, 
and ~t niay well be an irnpo1rtant matter of' 
.social conv~nience and nec~essi ty tha.t such a 
licens.e be granted. .·:s-ee S!an.ford Drug Coo vs •. 
Maplewood, Bulletin 71 .. ,, .It:em .6. r -

:J..~-;( L. 
:.· . .' 

- "vYI;~n _,the d~nial _of the. trans.fer is arbi tr~ry or unreasonab~e, 
the ac·laon of -~espondent issuing· authority wi.11 .. be reversed. · Vlfheri · 

·the tran~fe.r ls :de~ied for good :cause:, ·the act.i'on-: o.f re-sporident · · : 
w1·11 be · af.firmedo Such cause, generally speaking, .. is that it 
would· be ·neces-sary and proper to. accomplish the .object· of the 
Ale oholic Beverage Law arid secure · complian·ce -with its. prov.i·si ons 1 · 

e(lge, that.the.premises are_ unsuitable or that·there are too many. 
licenses·1n.the vicinity •. See Gr.uh1.e·1.,and Edwards Ve Phiblipsburg, 
Bulletin 718, .Item 3; Cf. Cielukows'ki v •. ·J.ersey.City,·Bul!Letin:?l6, 
Item 6~ Altho~gh the issuing ·authority's. d'iscretionary powers··. ·· 
are broad,. the ::-pre·sm.mption in f:a1for of t11.e ·validity of .the . · · 
authority's acti.on:is not con't~lusive. ~Ways & Wf.t~eborn·va· Eg&l ·· 
Harbor ·Township et als-.,. Bullet:in.'951,, Item 3; Olkod·v. Saddle: · 
'River Township et a111;·Bulletin ·914, :Item 3.- .The reasons assigned 
for· its action must be reasonably :·s·upported by the evidence in 
o_rder for such. action to be -s:ustai.ned.. O 1Bert.z. v. Perth Amboy,. 
Bulletin-101_1, I:tem l; Pa:Lmer v. '.Atlantic Citll,. Bullet.in 1017 ,i 
Item i~ .- · · 

·"The obje·ctions made· .··by col)1petlt\tve licensees _do .not appear 
to be ,meri·torio:us· ·as the-. ·propose.d .... ~loc-ation ·of the ~.license ·at the . 

. shopping' ce.·nter and the operation>of a· :package,, go6.ds -.st.ore urider 
proper' supe:rvision would_ not, in::,any way, be :detrimental to -the. 
conmmrii ty" ,_· It is .apparent rfrom ·the ·t·~stimony of -.:the ·:chief'. of. 
police, who .is fam.iliaJ:l wi:th tr.afTic conditions in the municipali.t:y; 
that no traffic hazard_ would be -created by the· tran~fer to .the(.. · . 
proposed loc:.;ttion·o Furthe·rmo·re, ·:·the sole reaso1·i:-give·n 1Jy ·the ·• 
:respondent: issuing authority· at ::t}J_e ·.time -of the· hearing ·below· 

. that the· licensed. premises. in ... the:.area· would suff·lc.iently serve 
the needs and convenience of the~ 'public does not .;:appear .. to be 
bol(ne Ottt .'by the testimony· herein. The fact that .a-c trans·fer of'· 
the 11:cehse may be· contra:ry ·to ~the ··economic interests.· of' .the ·, 
objecti.ng: lic.~nsee~ .is not a sUf.f:L.cient ·reason fox~ - a -.·denial of 
the. transferc . The.' test to be. applied is the welfE;tre .·of· the 
connminityo Cf. Kn~st and .. Krause ""'-~ .Gamden e.t .al~,~ Bulle-tin 810, 
Item 2·o 

"After carefµl examination.:df all the evidence pres·ented 
herein, I. conclude' that the action .of l the l".eSpon:Q..ent iss.uing 
authority in denying th~ .. transfe1., of· ?-ppellant's Ti.cerise ~was ·'" .. · 
arbitrary· and unreasonable o ~T, ~-the.refo).'le, recommend ·:~hat its 
action be ·revers .. ed. However, :'·I further~ recommend .. that the license' 
he .withheld by·the respopdent is-sui-ng·authority. until. such time as 
alterationS" ar·e ma.de to the proposed premises in, :.acco:rdanc0 with · 
the plans and speq~f'i,cations submitted to .. r~sponden.t issu~ng 
authority at the time application for·· transfer was filed(i) 
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. Wri:tten e~ceptions to the Hearer's Report and written argtl{ltent 
th~reto were f.iled with me· by appellant's attorney and written 
ans:we"l:'ing ·.avgµment V{as f;lled by respondent's attorney,,' pursuant : . 
to .. Rule 14 or. Sta.ta .Regulation No. 15. · . . · · . . .. ·.· 

. . · After .ca.refl.ll consideration of the entire record her~in, in·.·" .. 
eluding th.e·_ .transcript of the testimony 'taken before the respo.ndent . 
Mayor,. and ·Council,· the ·memorahda-~.filed with the Hearer by th~ .. 
respective attorneys. 'pri.or to the Hearer's reconunendations in the 

' m:atter, the Hearer Is Rep.art, the written exceptions thereto and .the: 
arguments advanced by the attorneys for the respect.ive .parties 
herei:n·i~:I cone~ in· the findings· and conclusions of the Hearer and. 
·B:d.opt his, recornmenda.ti9n.: ' . ' 

. The· 1icertse s·'ought to be tr~-sferred expired at 'midnight June. I 

3p, ._1~59. · .. Isidor .. ap.d; Frances .Fischgrund ·obtained a reneviral ·of their 
.. license (for the cw:•r-e.nt--lic.ensing:·year .f.or premises 61 :Main Street• 
Thus, ·the ... deci.sion · heJ:°lein is. merely adviso.ry. ..- .. · · 

._'i< " 

Alth~ough the .action ·o·r respon¢lent i.s reve·rsed, ·nevertheless, 
since 1the ·license whi'ch is t.he subject of this appeal· has exp:Lred, 
no order --requiring respondent· to transfer· said license will be . 
entered hereiri~ . ~ · · 

. . · .Unde.r ... the . ci;clJnts·truices,. the appellant may. file an. application 
fo.r the transfer of ·the renewal license to itself and to the · 
pr.emis·es locate.d· ·:on .th~ easterly -si.de of Route 23 ( opposi.tp 
Franklin Avenue)• 

, .. Iri' the event· that said transfer is grante·d, the r~solutlon 
granting· said transfer must contain an express condition-that 
t};le transfer 1-s. granted. subject' to the' completion of the_ premises 

·>:in· a,c:¢ordance -with the plans and. specific,ation.s· filed -with said . 
. appli<?;ation.. . . ~. ' 

-_· DATED:.· J1JLY 1 . 1959 .. 
' ' 

··WILLIAM HOWE''. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR- · 

3·· ·.· DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINOS ~ SALE AT LESS TH.AN PRICE LISTED IN· 
MINIMllvl CONSUlVIER· RESALE.· PRICE LIST -. HINDERING ... J?RIOR RECORp .-: 
LJCENSE' SUSPENDED· FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 ~OR P!£A• I' 

·In the ·M~tter or.· Disc.ipl:tnary 
'.L ••. P~roceedings. agai'n~t . 

·.· -· SAMUEI,, .. OBERLIN 
. ~/a.BENSON & co.· 
. 233 ·:Broad:· Str.eet 
··Elizabeth·:: 3:j .. N~- J. 

Ho°l.der ,;f: Plenary Retail Distribution 
Li.cense. D-13, issued by the Municipal 

··Board of· Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the city o.f Elizabeth. 

, CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-~~~-~--~-~--------~----~---------~-----· ·w01t·chek. & Weltchek, Esqs., by Harry Weltc~elc, Esq.,- Attorneys 
. .. . , · · . . · ·ror Defendant-licensee. 

" Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., App.earing· for Division of Alcoholic 
· · · Beverage Control •. 

BY ·rrrrm: DIHEOTOR: .. 
:, ._ . . ' . ' 

- -D«:>fendant. plead.ed .n~n yul t to the· f<)llowing ·charges: 
. . . 

n1·. on· April.· 6, 1959, you· S()~d· and of'fored for• sale, n t 
;"retail directly or indirectly, one 4/5 quart (fifth). 

< • ' c. I . 
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. '\ bottle oi' S.eagrani' s Seven Crown Blended V{.hlskey .fl an 

alcoho'lic bever?-ge, at less than the price thereof 
filed with the. Director of the Division of Alcoholic · "31 

;_.-~ ~(-> ~ 
Beverage Control.; in· violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation Noe 30. 
. . "> •·• • • . • 

·: "2e -On April 6, 195.9, you ·failed to facilitate and hindered1 

and d~layed and caused the hindrance and delay of the :_~-~n·:: 
·investigation· of the above alleged violation, then and.-.qo 

ther<? being maqe by Investigators of ·the Division of ·" · 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Department of Law and· 
Public. sar·ety of the State Of New Jersey, and further. U>:.~:· 
did attempt to hinder, delay and cause the hindrance and 
delay of such investigation' by urging and counselling 
said Investigators to ·make false and untruthf\11 reports 

. of their investigation to show no violation had in fact 
occurred by offering to give money to said Investigators. 
to make such false and -untruthful·reports; in violation 
of R<&Se 33~1-350 11 

. . .On. ~pril· 6.9 1959, defendant sold to an ABC agent a. 4/5 quart 
bot-tle_ of s.eagrarri Is Seven Crown Blended whiskey for ~$4. 32' where9--S. 
at the time the ·minimum resale price in effect for such item was· 
~P4.e79o When one of the agents called the attention of the defendant 
to' -the violation.9 he offered each of the, two agent·s a sum of money 
if they.Wo'llld forget the incident. He· repeated the offer 'again 
dUJ.'lling the investigatione The agents reques·bed the tape from the 
cash register' but defendant insisted he did not have the k'ey -to · 
open samef; About a half-hour after the agents-had made known their 
ident:tty to the defendant (during which time the agents had on 
seve~al ·Occasions requested the tape), the defendant called someone 

<on. the telephoneQ. .The agents heard him ask whether he should .-:. 
surrender the register tapeo After this conversation the defendant 
walked to the cash register and,~ without use of a. key, openeq the 
register; obtained the tape and gave,it to the agents. Although 
defendant verbally admitted that he sold the whJskey in. ques.tion 
below the minimum resale.price, he refused to.give a signed state-
ment with reference theretoo · 

Defendant has a pr-ior adjudicated record. Ef.fective November 
. 16, .1953, hj_s licens:e was suspended by this Division for a Fair 
Trade violation (Re ·cherlin, Bulletin 992, Item 4). From the 
Conclusions in said case it also appears that def'end.ant participated 
in similar ·violati·ons which were committed more than ten years: ~go 
when the license was in his wife's name e The minimum sus_pe:hsi.on_ 
imposed for a violation as set forth in Charge, l is ten days. 
or~dinarily i the suspension is. doubled for a second. similar violation. 
However, since the similar violation in 1953 occurred more than 
.five years ago, I shall suspend defendant's license on this charge 
:for fifteen days;.? Re Stein, Bulletin 1067, Item.A. On Charge 2 I 
shall suspend defendantis license for fif'teen days (Re Klein, 
Bulletin 1003, Item 6):; making a total suspension of .thirty days. 
Five days will be -remitted .for the plea entered he.rein, leaving a. 
net suspension of ·twenty-five dayso · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of June,. 1959, 

ORDERED- that any rene·wal for the 1~59-60 lic.ensing year or 
transfer of plenary retail distribution lic·ense D-13, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth to Samuel Cherlin, t/a Bepson &·co., for premises 233 · 
Broad Str~et, Elizabeth.9· be and the same is_, hereby· suspended for 
twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 9 a.mo lVIon<;lay, July 6, 1959, 
anct')ter-rninating at 9 aomo Ii1r·iday, July 31, 1959-. 

WILLIAM nmm DAVIS 
DIH:GC'rOH 
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DISC:EPLINARY PROCEEDINGS' ·- GAM~LING .. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 20 · 
·DAYS. . ; 

In the Mattez:. of Disciplinary· 
Proo'eedings. against · 

CLARENCE-HAROOTUNIAN 
t/a SiLVER SLIPPER 
235 Buffalo Avenue 

: . Paterson, N. J. 

J 
j 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary f1etail Consumption. ) 
.Licens.e '.C-173, issued by· the Board of 
Alc·oholio Beverage Control for the ) 
City'of Paterson~ · 
~---~~--~-~-~~---~----~-~-~~~~------~--
Martin Verp, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-l:tcense_ee 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward.,F. Amb~;o,se, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
· \I Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The He.arer h~s filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant entered a plea of not guilty ·to the· followi_ng 
·Charge:· · 

•on January 29 and 30, 1959, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling,· viz., the 

· . making and accep_-_ting of horse race bets, in . 
and/upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 7 o.f State Regulati.on No. 20.' 

. "To· support the charge. the Division called as its wi tnes.ses 
-the ABC agents who participated in the investigation of defendap.tts, 
licen~ed ~usiness~ ~hey will b~ r~ferr~d to herein as Age~ts s, 
L and F. · 

. - "Agent S testified- in substance that at about 11:50 a.m., 
January 29, 1959,, :he a.nd Agent L visit~d defendant's· licensed . 
premises and.seated themselves at the bar behind' which was George 
J?eS,imone, <:the bartender, hereinafter called George; th~t seated at 
'the' far end· of the bar was a male later identified as Bart · 
Barrechia, 'hereinafter called Bart.; that during their stay he __ 
·observed ·a male named Siberia.and others enter the premises 
several times ·and on'. each occa.siori hand Bart slips of pape·r ~d 
money and, depart_; that _at- about 12.:10 p.m. he requested of and 
receive·d from George a newspaper which h~ opened to ~he horse · 
racing section and spread_ it on t4ie ,ba.r; that after he and Agent L 
scanned the entries for 'the day, he ·asked George i.f 'Mighty Proud' 
was a good one and George replied that he ·never heard of it and 
that he didn't bother with ho'rses; that while he ·and Agent L were 
discussing hqrses, Bart. crune over and asked, 'IJilhat have you ·got 
there, fellows?• and that he asked Bart .if he had ever he_ard -of 
'Mighty Proud.•;. that Bart produced ·a racing form and conf.irmed 

·the fact that. the· named horse was running that dar• Agents. 
testified that he then placed with Bart a bet of .$4.00 on · . 
'Mighty Proud• and that Agent L placed a similar bet on •sonny 

. Dan•; that they told George what. they had done and he admonished . 
. the·m saying, •vVhatever you do, donJit say anything· about thi_s be·~· 
to anyone •. Be careful•; that Agent F ·joined him and Agent Lat 
this point and ,all three left the premises. 
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'J:J\:'g.ent s :further testified that at about 11: 45 aome, January.' 
3~, 1~59, he a.nd Agent L a.ga~n visited the licensed premises 
wherein Bart h~nqed Agent L ~p2L,60, money won on the bet placed 
the previous day;'that he told George he had lost his bet but 
that his companion had won ~!~22c 00; that George inquired if Bart 
had paid off and when informed that he had.P George inquired whether 
they were going to bet today and said$! 'Be careful when strangers · 
come in$ Like I told ·you yesterday, the place is hot'; that Agent 
L and he placed two. bets with Bart, handi.ng him currency the ser-ial 
numbers of which had previo.usly been reco'rded, and that th~y hea·ra · 
Bart say to .two pa t.~ons who had. been looking over the racing form, 
'Well, if you a.re not going to bet, give me back the race sheet~ 

You. are wasting my· time'; that Siberia entE)red the premises several 
times on this date and handed slips of paper and money to Bart -and 
that when Agent L and he opened the newspaper and spread it on the 
bar, George said,· 1 B~ careful, watch out for strangers. Like I told 
you ye·sterday, I could lose the license', and that at 12 :38 p.m., 
Agent F and three. prosecutord s detectives e1 .. tered the premises and 
afte1-a all had._ identified "themselves,,. Bart was apprehended. 

"It was stipulated t~at the testimony of Agent L would 
corrobo~at& that of Agent ·s in ·all respectso 

"Agent F testified that when Bart.was a.s1rnd if.he would submit· 
to a search he emptied his pockets· in i:;he pr,esence of all the 
enfo~cement officers and that there was found~ among the currency 
he possessed, a one-dollar bill w:hich one of the agents h~d given. 
to hirno 

"Clarence Harootunian, the licensee, test;lfiedin substance 
that he has held the license herein for a period of six months; 
that he tends bar at night but checks the premises during the day; 
that he has known Bart as a patron for about eight months; that 
he never.observed any gambling actj_vity in and upon the premises; 
that he was·formerly a'luncheonette proprietor and that he would 
like to sell the tavern because there is vtoo much trouble right 
now•. 

"George DeSimone testified :l;n substance tl;tat he works as 
a part-time day bartender for the licensee herein; that.Bart, 

·whom he has known· for eight months, crune into the tavern a couple 
of times. a ·day·for a drink or a sandwich; that he never saw Bart. 
take any be'tis'; that he doesn't know Siberia; tha.t he never heard 
any of the conversation the agents had with Bart; that when 
Agent S insisted upon talking to him about horses, he said, 
•Don't mention anything about horses in thia place. It 1 s hot' 
and •My boss coulcl lose his license v, and ha· demied that the 
agents told him. about placing bets with Bart. He furthe.r testified 
that prior to January29,.1959, prosecutor's de1tectives had visited 
the licensed premises and that thereafter the telephone service 
was discontinuedo 

"Having carefully c·onsidered the testlmony herein, I find 
that the Division has established the violation charged by more 
than a fair preponderance of the believable evidence and I 
recommend that an order be entered adjudging defendant guilty of 
permitting gambling in and upon hi~ licensed premises. In view 

·of defendant's otherwise good record and the fact that neither 
he nor his agent actively participated in the gambling activiti~s, 
.I further recommend that the license herein be suspended for a 
period of twenty days, the minimum penalty imposed for such 
violation. He Stanziale, Bulletin 1259.11 Item 6." 

No exceptions wer~ taken to the Hearer's.Report within the 
time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation NoG 16. Having care­
fully considered the facts and ci~curnstances herein, I concur in 
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the Heal'er's f~ndings and conclusions and· adopt his· recommendations. 
'./ 

. ) , 

Accordingly,_ it is, on this 22nd day of June 1959, 
. . I . 

. . ORDERED that Ple:nary. Retail Consumption L'i·dense c-17_3, 1$SUE:)d 
· by the Board of A,lcoholic1 Beverage Control for the. City of Pa-Pe;raQn .. 
. to Clarence Haro·otunian,, t/a _Silver Slipper, for premises 235 · 

__ Buffalo Avenue; Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspende4 for 
;-the ,balance of ,its _term., effective at 3:00 a9m., Tuesday~. June 30, 
1959; and it i~ further . . • · 

. . 
ORDERED that any renewal for the 1959-60 licensing year or 

·tr~sfer of said license shall ·be and remain under suspension un~i~ 
3:00 a.m., Monday, July 20, 1959. 

\• 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS . 
·DIRECTOR. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENPED 
FOR 25 DAYS, . LESS S FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag·ainst · 

CARVIN CORP. 
t/a CARVIN CORP. 
366 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey·aity, N~-!~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
· License C-223, issued by the Municipal 

Board of ·Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of. Jersey City. 

~-----------------------~----~-----------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Dei'end~nt-licensee, by Carl Lorello, President, and,.Vincent, 
Citarella, Secretary-Treasurer." 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ·has pleaded~ ;vult to the following charges: 

"l. On May 15·~,and. 19, 1959, you allowed, permitted 
anQ. suffered gambling, viz., the ·making and 
accepting of be.ts in a-lottery commonly known . 

· , as the t_m.unbers game' 1 in and upon your licensed_ 
prendses; in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

· 11 2. On May 15 and 19, 1959, you allowed, ·permitted 
and suffered tickets. and part_icipatio.n rights 
in .a lottery, c:ommonly kn<~wn as the 'numbers · '; 
game' to be. sold and offered for sale, irt and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of . ..~ 
Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20." 

on May 15, 1959, ABC agents at defendant's licensed premises 
observed "Jerry" (later identified as Gerald Holland) and Vincent 
Ci t·arella, ,who was acting as bartender, accept what appear~<l: to . 
be "numbers" ·bets· from vari-ous patrons. One~-,of the agents placed 
a "numbers".bet with Holland in the presence or,Citarella~who told 
the agent,. in effect, that if he.won he could collect it from him. 

Oµ Ma-:[ 19, 1959 1 ABC agents again at the premises observed 
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Holl·and: ·a.ccrept "numbers"· bets from various ·patrons5 One of: the · , 
a$ents placed two."numbers" bets with Holland and told Carl Lorello, 
who. was ;tending :bar,. that he had arranged with Holland that if he · 
won ~e wa~ to, pick tip the money from Vincent Citarella,, to which · 
_Lo1"ello'':ass:ent'ed.- The two one-dollar· bills,, identified by serial 
.numqe-rS'';' ·'which the·· agents ·had used to place such bets were re·cove:red .. : 
f'ron'f Holland .after the agents and· local police officers had . .-.: .-. ,,. 
identified-· themselves a · ~:_~-· 

> - ' 
. . .. .:. ~ : 

·Defendarit:has no ~rior adjudicated record. I·shall suspend ... 
defendant rs. :lie ens e. for twenty-f'i ve :days, the minimum suspensi.ori in 
cases involving. commercialized gambling when a licensee or employee 
is .. involved•· Re, Rosenthal, Bulletin 1278, Item 4. Five d~ys will 
bEf. remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspens1on· · 
of ·twenty days.~· · 

Accordingly,. it ·is, on this 2·3rd day of June 1959, 

-.ORDERED. that"· any renewal. for the 1959-1960 licensing year 
or .tra'nsfe~· of P.lenary Retail Consumption Lieense G-22.3, issued· 
by the Municipal Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Cit.y 
of_ Jersey C.ity to Carvin Corp., t/a Carvin Corp., for premises . 
366 Ocean Avenue·, Jersey City, be and the._ same is hereby suspended· 
for-twenty· U~O) ·days, cormnencirig at 2:00 a .. m .. , Tuesday, -July 7,. 
1959, ,.,~nd terr.ninatihgt .at 2: 00 a.m., Monday, July 27, 1959 •.. 

WILLIAM HO~VE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

6 0 DISCIPLINARY:"PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALES TO MINORS, 
DISMISSED. 

In the· Ma~ter of Disciplinary 
.... ~roceedings ... ~g.ainst · 

WILLIAM C ~ -GENTES & LORETTA 
. . ·-.· .. MARY GENTES 

. t/ a LEONARDO·" -BAR & · GRILL 
3f3 ·center-Avenue 
Middletown Township 
PO Leonar40~ No Jo 

Holders of ·Plenary ·Retail Consumption 
·'·License O-i2,, ... issued by the Township . 

Corr.irnittee ··of:: the . Township of Middletown. ) 
----~-----~~----~~~----~------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Defendant~l_icensees ,: by Vfilliam C. Gentes,, Pro se. 
Edward F •· Ambrose., Esq.; Appearing for. the Di vi·sion of Alc·oholic · 

Beverage Control.-

BY THE DHIBCTOR: : 

; r· 

. The Hearer.·has: filed ·the following Report herein: 

· "Defendants pi·eaded not guilty to the foll~wing charge: 
. _.) 

•on March 4,;1959, you sold, served and delivered 
and. all.owed, permi-tted and' suff~r.ed the sale,. 

·service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
. dire~,tly or indirectly, to a perso.n _under. the 
· ag~ 6f twentt-one (21) years, in violation of 

. · · Rule· l of' Strat~ Regulatio~ No.· 20. ' · 

''At the· he.aring J;lerein, the Division called as its witness.es 
Richard·~~-, . five ,other minors and_. t..ha ... ABQ., .o.gents who participat.ed 
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. : ~n-:·_t_he: 1nvestiga~h~PP.e. . 

. : . ---·;. -. -"~lchar·d ._testi_fied. in substanc·$ ._that. ori 'th~·~~c:i~t.e: a~,l:egad· he.· 
.,was·!~·-._years of_·age; that at_about 9:30 P•In& ·on said de,t:~·he and 
_ fiv~ mino,r :companions drove -to defendant··s' licepsed p~emisEta~ and 
,.par~ed thed~_~_car. ac_~oss the street th'e.refrom; that he· alone · -·: · 
entere:d -.the· _-tave.x;tq tJ:iat · he knew an adult friend was going tp pe ~-

.. therq at that- timer·:that he spoke ·to his adult friend tit the· bar 
but did .not·: speak to· the· baratender; .that. he :handed the ad.Ult· a ~~20 
pill and asked him_ to purchase a case of beer and a bot.tle'- of· coke 
~nd then walke~ .- about 15 or 20 .feet. away from the bar;· that, 
p.u:rsu:ant to. the a.dU.lt.' s ·order,· the bartender placed the c as-e of 
pe'.er· ·~:rid bo_t·t1e -Of'. coke. on .. the bar, accepted payme:i;it .fraom ,th~ .. _adult ' 
'1nd ~walked· away:e · ·Richard, fur.ther· testified that he then approached 
~he· :adult.:.at. th.a par;·c_olle_c·t.~d ·the;:change-..and pr.ocee«ied ·tqwa.:rd· the 
door j ·. ·tna·t,~the. adult ... carried the· :,p_eer. outside· .the· premises e.nd 
han'ded Jt :_ o:ver . to .-hfni·· an~ .-that: ar.t·~r . the. beeir 'had. b_een. placed in 

. _'t;he c~rj. :he. alid' hi~.· c.ompaniohs drove pf'f~: - - .· ' ' .. - : . . 
. . . . ·.. . ... ·-. . '·:··. . .; . l. . . . . . '.. . . 

: ·_- .. :'·:.:---~fTh.e. f.:tve\_6th~r~minor·s· :b-est.ified that ·on.the ··date. alleged they. 
· .. acc·ompan.led,R:L9~hard ·to ·th~ -vie'inity of_ ·de.fendants' licensed · 

premise .. s;__ _that:-the ca,:r w,as_parked acro~s:·the street f;rom the. 
· p~_emises,; ._that. ·they ~~w'. ·Richard proceed toward· the tave:rn empt.y.• 
. haµd$d)-.and: lat~~-·_pbs_e.rved .. him- as ·he crossed the street. or.· app!'oac_hed . 

. . . -th(? :doc;>_r~· .o:t:.:-:thE?·-:car·_·c,·~~rying. a ·case· of __ beer ·wJni·ch_ he. pui; ·1n .. th~ .car • 
. It .. ··:t~f ·noted:: that. no'tie ·0.r the ·other minors cor1"oborated Rfohard' s· · 
. ·tes·ti-m.ony .. that_. the· adult car-rfed· the beer from the premis'e~. . 

Ho_weyer,· ail of. them testified th~t they did not see _R,.chard at- 'the . 
. time. he: ·came 'ou~:. the .doo!'. of ·.the licensed premises,. and·· .. nqne. of 

. tl:lem w~a Jn a. positi·o,n t·o te_stify as to the .events ·whi:ch, .. took · 
·plac~ _.ins~d·e the lice.nsed premise so '. · ... · · .·- . . ·, 

. .. ... ..· · .. ·· • 11()!4~ of • the ABC ·.agents teS ti fi ed that · Richard dirie~ted ll.1.lll .. 
· .to· the·-- defen,dants' licensed premises and identified it· as the·.: · 
:plac~· : .. iwl:lere I. bought the case of beer' • The minor did not 
identify. the person who made the sale. If this testimo·ny be 
co.nsider&d as _an admis.sion by Richard that he purchased the beer, 
.it. o·s.n, · ·$.t · mos.t; neutralize his testimony and the guilt o~ · 
irinoosncie :of.,·derend_ants may not be determined solely the.~eon. 

· Smar·scb. .. v. · Eli:t·abeth1;( Bulletin .1Q83-,, Item 2.. · 
.· c,· 

- .. 

'}> ... · .• "~lililaJ;D. Ge~te·~,, .one. o:r· the_ licensee·s,. testLried. that he. 
was' not :t.n the· tavern on_the·date.alleged and _hisbartenqer, 
RicharCJ/·Donnerj·,.·testified that.he _Y.fas th~ only_ bartender. on di,ity 

. : ; -~ 

· thilt, evening, >and· _·that ·'it was a night lots of cases of beel:' _go . 
out~ ··a .lo.t ... of six•packs· go ·out •. ·Most _people· generally corn~ in· .. · .. 

. e-ven ._fo~ ·:a co:ntB.iner>or :b·eer ;_ we .. know who "t_hey are• It is'.' all 
: l_ocal pe)ople.•·'-·.: Hef· testifie~ .. _rurthe~ that he didn't lcnow. Ric·hard ·., 
. ·.and had· no ~ecollec-tion "of having· seen him in the t~vern.-· . . . . · , 

.···· .. ····· .. • !'Coris:ld~~i~g £11~ test~mony hereinl, • r find that th6Divhion . . .. 

. _'. ·has: :not, ... sus:t~ine d :: the· J;>urden ·of· establishing by a . f ai:r- preponderan_o e_-.. 
of' .. the .·believable·. evid.;ence: that .·defendants perm.1 tted th.e .·sale· of> . 

. alc.-ohol.ic.: bev·erag·es ~ \ dire·c.t·ly or in_directly,. to the minor •. .- It .;·~s": · 
r• ·-·· .'reconmi~rided,. therefore,. :that -defendants) be found. not. gui_l ty. and .. 
. : .. ·that an .. orde:r . .be ·entered· dis.missing the charge.".· ·· · 

_.· . .. : ' : . . . ' . 

: ;_. - .. No_-._ except~o~s "were tak~n to \he Hearer.'.a Repo~t-. w:tthi.n ··the.· . .,_ 
: time lj..mite·cl,_.)'.:>.Y Rule .. 6. :or. State· Regulation: No.·. 16. 
' -. . .. •· ; .. ' ~ , . ~ ~ ...... ' . . ': ' -.. . { ' . - ' ' ' ' 

; . :H:a~lrig'.· ca~.e·fully o·onside.red ·:th~. facts . and ci·rcullista:nces : . 
. : ]iereln,:_ I .concur:· i:ti the Hearer's· findings and conclusiona· arid ·~ 
. ': f3.-dopt:~<hls. reconmien9-ation. 

. . . 

~. ' -. ' 

;· .. 
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Ac·cording.ly·, :t t· ls,. on thls 2·4th _day of Juno. :t.9fi91: 

OHDEHED .. that .the charge· he1 .. e.:tn ·be ·and the .sa1na is horeby · .:'~H 
dismissed~··':: · 

...... F:-

Gold Star~ Liquors;. Inc. 
183-187 Monroe · .. Street · 
·Pas~aic 1 New Jer~ey . 

VHLL1IAM' trovJ..g:: DAVts. 
DIR'EG'.11'0.H · 

Appl;Lca:t-ion f'iled; Augus:t- 3-,, Hl5,9·· for•, .. addi.tional·· 
. ·war.ehous·e on Plenary W;holes·.aJ:i(J 1.:te,_ense· Vf1..59; ai;t- · 
"Branc·h Ware·hous.e _in Building ~:o .• ,, l~·fL oi' · B.ot·My· 
Mills·, . .Inc.:,. on. She:rman St.r·e·e:t;;:.· b~twe:en !·Parke~:· 
.. and Dayton Ave.nues·, Pas;m1i·e:,., Me·w: J.e0rs~e,y •.. 

~' . . 


